VILLAGE OF TARRYTOWN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
WORK SESSION 6:15 P.M.
WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2017
Tarrytown Village Hall
One Depot Plaza, Tarrytown, New York

Executive Session — Interviews Police Chief Candidates 6:15 — 7:15 p.m.
Board of Trustees Concerns
Open Session

1. Discussion - Wilson Park Path (Public Discussion 5/15/17) — Village Engineer

will be in attendance

Purchase of Plotter/Scanner/Printer — Building/Engineering Dept.

Change Order — Landi Contracting — 2 additional lights in Losee Field
Parking Lot

. Landscape Wall — 95 Wilson Park Drive

. Third Friday Funding

. Auditing Firm

. Discussion — Rate Increase Taxis

. Discussion — Parking, Tenant for Railroad Station

. Cured In Place Pipe

10. Paving - 2017

11A. Agreement — New York State DOT — H-Bridge (Main St., Wildey St.)

11B. Agreement — New York State DOT — H-Bridge (Main St., River St.)

12. Agreement — New NY Bridge Project — Dredging Tarrytown Harbor

13. Fitness Center

14. Fire Department Membership Changes

N

O ~IOo M

Executive Session

1A. Proposed Local Law — Zoning/Parking
2A. Salary Increases — Non Union Employees




VILLAGE OF TARRYTOWN

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Richard C. Slingerland, Village Administrator

FROM: Donato R. Pennella, P.E., Village Engineer

DATE: May 5, 2017

RE: Contract No. 2016-05 — Rehabilitation of Recreation Center Parking Lot
240 West Main Street

Attached, please find a proposal received by Peter J. Landi Inc. for the installation of two
new light pole bases, light poles, arms, lights, and conduit at the South Parking lot
adjacent to Losee Park. The total cost of $15,000 for two units, or $7,500 per unit, as
compared fo the item bid for lighting at $10,250 per unit is fair and acceptable. Lighting
in this lot is necessary for security and visibility at night during the winter for snow
storage. Prior to the performing this work, approval was obtained by Michael S. Blau. In
addition, the two lights in the islands along West Main Street were changed to decorative
lights to match the existing and an upcharge of $2,000 for both was incurred, thereby
increasing the change order amount to $17,000 for the total project, for a total cost of
$357,000 in comparison to $340,000. After deducting the unused bid items, the total
project cost is now $354,500 in comparison to the bid amount of $340,000.00. This
represents an increase of 4.2% as a result of additional work not included in the scope of
work. As the Board of Trustees may recall, the project also included the addition of 6
parking spaces along West Main at a cost of $8,000.00 that was paid from the
contingency allowance.

The final payment requisition of $39,900.00 has also been included for your approval to
close this project.




PETER J. LANDIINC.

13 BRADHURST AVE PH: 914-961-4444
HAWTHORNE NY 10532 FAX.914-961-0756

February 15, 2017

TO Village of Tarrytown
One Depot Plaza
Tarrytown NY 10591

ATT: Dan Pannella

RE: Green Street Parking Lot
Project: 2 - Light Poles Installation Estimate

We propose to furnish all materials and parform all labor necessary to cormplete the following:

Furnish and install 2 — Single head light poles at Green Street Parking lot
with concrete footings, conduit and pull boxes.

Excavation for footings.

Furnish and install 2-concrete footings as per detail drawing S-4.
Furnish and install 280 L. of conduit with sand backfill and buried
“electrical marking tape”.

Furnish and install 1~ quazite splice box.

Material and Labor; $ 15,000.00
All of the #hove work to be completed in a substantial and workmanlike mamer for the

sum of: Fifteen Thousand Dollarsem————-00/100 cents.
($15,000.00).

Note: There will be an additional fee of $600.00 if a private markout will have to
be used. “

No Charge” if we could just call in a Code 58 “Call before you dig ticket”

Respectively submitted

By: Unthiony Debendistio

Anthony DeBenedictis
-Acceptance-

Acceptance of proposal must be made within 30 days from dute otherwise price is subject to change. Upon the signing
of this proposal please return one copy. Work to begin within 30 days of acceptance unless otherwise agreed wpon.
You may cancel the contract any time prior to midnight of the third business day after the contract is signed. Any
contracior, subcontractor, or material man who provides home fmprovement goods or services pursuant ts a home
anprovement contract and wha i not paid may have a valid legal claim agasnst your property known as a
mechanic'’s lisn. Any mechanic's lien filed against your property may be discharged. Payment of the agreed-upon
price under the home hmprovement contract prior to filtng @ mechanic's lien may iwvalidate such lien. The owner
*hay contact an atiorney 1o determine his rights to discharge a mechanic's lien. You are hereby authorizing us fo
Juurnish all materials and labor required to complety the work mentioned in the above proposal, for which you agree
to pay the amount mentioned in said proposal, and according to ferms theregf.
Accapted: Date: 2017

PJL Tarrytowngreenstest02152017




JUBUIRNOET "OU| 'SUOINIOS SIEMY0S LIFUENT) |

NOLLYOITddV ININAVAL

60 f rord SSMIBLI0 1o ﬂcmEmoom uuﬂwcao 00000'21% SAONYHD LON
3y} Japun JISEHUOS 1o hmc._so 10 Syl Ade o1 @oipnieid JNoWIM S PUB ID10BRUOD 03 AUD mme — T
aq fleys juswied "algerobau 1o algeubisse sp watey Joy papdde wowied Jou vopedyddy siup Lmﬁdmz MMMM MMMMMMMW w,w&wo.wwcoE e
Bleg %m A 00°000°2% SIUMEL snowsid
UOAHHOMY 4 panoitdde sebuesyo eio 1Ny
: SNOLLONT3CA SNOIUdaY SHIAHO IONYHO JO AHVIRANG
(Junoie paiipes el yojew 0 pabueyo ale Jeu] sandy oy
iie ey wogeusjdxs U JORHE DINGIS noA ‘enp JUstAB Sy L0y JUSISHD S JUNOWE Paitias i i) 00528023 {g sury snund ¢ W)
I NNIOINY g3l ._.mw_o NOILTTdIOS OL IONYIVE 6
“Spell 5 JoU Ei:m _ 00°006'68% AT LNENAVd 3
juswied Aum UOSESI OU JO SMOLD J09)IYaY (F) puB Jojaisl] anp uswided pue pajachucs HIOM IO
JUNOWE Sty s9)els AjSRINo0E JUSWARL] Jo) uogeokddy Sy (T} *SIUBWINOCE RGO SU} LM SULOWIoD o ) ' AL ST
s{eUalew pue diusuauniiom jo Alyenb ey pue ‘uopesycdy S Ul PSIESIPU] IS BU3 0} n&mﬁ&ow ac'e.8'eez8 SNOIWLYONIdaY ININAY SNOIATH 8531 2
uzag sBY Mo uons (2) ‘uoeopddy syl Aq poiuosaidal Soaa 8t pajosdsul sey 1esuymiy {1) Ezu ({216 L G SUFT SDULL § s
'i0} paljdde waray juawfed sy BULISOUOD ‘ISUME) O} SOLBINSSE SIY S MO18G INJELEIs m.dmw_nu_._,ﬂ 00°'Gii OEcs JOVNIVLIY SS3 GIHOLS ANV GILTTdIOD TYLOL G
NOILY DAL H3D S.LIOFLIHOWY oogeLiiLg {afey vopENURLDY UG | HILNOD
0 qG + Bg 8U) aSeulelsY [Biol
rsaudx HER Bl ;
Seud toss: 0 A (sffed doienuiuss uo 4 uno}
onand AejoN PaIN)S BLielEIA 40 q
{abed HOIENUNLOT UO 3 + O SULIND)
10 Aep Si4) B Mo pewdwios jo B
210j8q 0} WHOMS DU DEYLOSGNS HOVNIVIZY ¢
MIISTHOLSIM 30 Aunes ) {pfied uoERUINCS US 5 UEMO}
00°a05'eE Et-tedl JTE= IYLOLE ¥
VHOA MIN 10 51913 $ a3d0Ls ANY d3EI1dNCS
0000624583 Z -f+ L sur} INOOWRY LOVHINOD INSYHND ¢
oed 21 00000718 SUIAHO IONVHD T1V 40 WS 2
auj IPUET T SRd “HOLIOVHINOD | 00°000'0vES ANMORY LOVHLNCD
Juawded siy oy paue ‘pataell Beg uoiErunuG
AeDa) sl iyoenue) {g) pus "10p pred Alsnoasid M0AR J0) 10BRUSY a4 J9pun susgeblqe Jawo pue "MOISq WMOLS SE U wammwﬁ.mﬂw_mwmcwm :Mmmawwa QW
sfeualew ‘joge| 10) $1S02 SJ010UCD ABd O] PaSN LSS SABY J0BAUCY) By} JBpun 100BRU0D) 0} pled T
Ajsnopard swis (& (7} ‘siusiunso( oenUsD 8Y) Ui pelnbe: se powiopad USan Y WIOAR Ul {}) JJEL . ' '
“loy paydde usey wawied sy; Buiursouos 'tsum() 0} SOUBINESE SIY S MO[SG aInjEuls S 0pRgLen MHOM 4O AMVINN NS SAOLIVHLINOD
HOd
] ZEGOL AN ‘SiLOyIme
il SNUBAY ISINYGPely ¢L
HOLOVINGD [] 9102/50/80 [ 10WHINOD 40 31vQ SLOAUHTEY ouf fpueT TUsled  NOHd
! sideied SIUROIOY Y
\_JUM._.A_IOMG«D B 103r0Yd
wINMO L ;10250000 NYHL GORIId 01 Bupized n_zm%wm,qom
03 HORRGLISIT k4 #NOLLYOddY Bupjie 09y UMO)UIIBL £2-9102  1D3r0Hd NAMOLAMSYL 20 FDVTHA ‘OL
| abed NOILVOIddV LNJWAVd




JUSLUNOO(T U 'SUCHROS SIBMIOS WINUENT)

HOVd NOLLFINIINGD

o0'szL'sLg | 00'005'28 %66 | DO'ODSYeLS o00% 00°G00'EYS DUNOSTLES [ Naerepfa=ras SIYLOL _
SHYNINNT,
00°00LS 00'0% 95004 | DO'0DD'TS oong BOO00'2E 0008 CoODD'ZS 2 NO FEN1SVINNYIN TIDNYHD 8
| _ Lo aNuvd
0005/% 000 %00! {D0000'S13 0808 AR ECREIES on'oE 00°000'513 18 NI B 83104 LHO 2 g
00'00PS 00'000'2% %08 | 08°000'83 0008 0008 00000'g% oo00b'0L% FONVAADTIY ASNIONIINOS L
] HO4 LNCa00 Teolklo313
00'008% 00°0% %00l | co'DoUeLg 00 0$ cong 00000835 O5'G00DLE TIVISNE ? HSINENL 9
) _ . _ AILNMOHK 3704 ONILHDIT
0U0sZ' 1% 00°0% %00} | 00°000'5ES oo'o% BOGO0GTS | ooo% 00B00'52S DONDMYA T LSNP FHSINGNL g
0oos 000053 %0 0008 000% 00'0% ong 600058 NOILYAYOXE MO0 ¥
. SdAL FIGYLNNON
Gy'gas¢ 0003 %00l | OO'BOE'SES 000g noos DOEDE'S LS OD'BOS'GLS HOHOH.S HNIEEND ZLTENDD £
4'30v80/THH S TYAOINTY d9ud
sa'8cl'els | 0008 %001 | 00'151'eoes oong 0008 | D354 €TS8 00'L5)'cozs 3is z
_ SIILOVS LSNODHNNIL
00°005% 00°0% %OOL | OODO'0LE 00°0% 00'0% 00000018 0600001 BSLINESd 'SAONOE ' IONVHNSN b
(©-0) PR JoRsECSiL | shomeiy
SiazUe NOILLFTINOD | (D/9) a3dois {3 MO a NI LON) : Oy ]
mmw_@ziﬁﬁ oL 00 |ony aRiTTamos | STvisELLYR LNNOWY INAIOWY a%ﬁam o NOILINOSIT MHOM # WAL
JONY Ve % TYLOL aIdols SHOM G TaNGD
i H B) 4 E] [ a 2 g v
'S¢ 193roNd
FAR iz TrdH1 GORd=Ed ‘poyoene 51 aimeulls §01088000 BUBIOD woleo)ddy uswisg
230200 INOLLYOINGdY 40 31va 10 Buied
¥ # NOLLY ady Buppied oey umoilie) £7-9107 1D3C0N

g oz ebed

JOVd NOILLVNNILNCO




Kathy Deufermf-

. L MR I ]
From: Paul Birgy <birgco@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 27, 2017 12:44 PM
To: Kathy Deufemia
Subject: Landscape wall at 95 Wilson Park Drive (photo attached)

Dear Mayor Fixell and Board of Trustees,

We are writing to you to request permission to complete

an approximately 18 inch high by 28 foot Tong dry stacked,
landscape stone wall on our property at 95 Wilson Park
Drive. The wall is located on Beech Lane and was intended
to help mitigate a runoff problem in this small area near

the curb. It is located within the Village right-of-way

and therefore requires BOT approval. The wall is 98%
complete and it contains no mortar or cement. Final soil
grading and ground cover planting would complete the
area.

Thank you for your consideration with this matter.
Best regards,

Paul & Maria Birgy.




PRAL AW Wog 1oy




MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS
—_—

TO: Richard Slingerland, Village Administrator

FROM: Howard D. Wessells Jr., Superintendent of Public Works
DATE: 3 May, 2017
RE: C.LP.P (Cured in place pipe)

There are currently two areas of sewer mains, a sanitary sewer on Prospect Avenue and a
storm sewer that connects the Cul de Sac of Walden Road to Cobb Lane that have failed.

The sanitary sewer on Prospect Ave failed near the intersection of Prospect Ave and
Martling Avenue failed in four locations. This failure caused sewage to seep into the
Transfiguration School Building, the seepage of sewage contributed to damage to their
electrical panel. These leaks have been repaired but the sewer main in many locations is
cracked and over the years the joints in the pipe have shifted. These joints may be
leaking sewage out or ground water in.

The storm sewer at the end of Walden Road consists of corrugated metal pipe that has
rotted out on the bottom. There have been two repairs made to this pipe in the paved
casement. This pipe extends from Walden Road in a westerly direction down the
driveway alongside of the house and through the rear yard before it turns in a northerly
direction following the ridge and exiting out of a stone retaining wall on Cobb Lane.

Both of these sewer mains are prime candide-es for cured in place pipe linings as
excavation and replacement of these lines wii- be extremely costly.

There is currently a Suffolk County bid in plac. that we can piggyback on in order to
expedite this relining project.

The relining of 1,000 feet +/- of the § inch sanitar. sewer @$76.00 per foot will cost
approximately $76,000.

The relining of 400 feet +/~ of the 10 inch storm sewer @ $81.00 per foot will cost
approximately $32,400.

There are currently funds available for this project in the capital budget I am requesting
that both is these sewer mains be approved for relining.

I have attached a copy of the Suffolk County Bid document »nd an aerial photo of both
areas of concern. The red line is the path of the sewer mains.




(CURED IN PLACE PIPE)

A resin-saturated felf tube made of polyester, fibergiass cioth or a number of other materials
suitable for resin impregnation, is inverted or pulled into a damaged pipe. It is usually done
from the upstream access point (manhole or excavation). It is possible to invert the liner
upstream (e.g. from the downstream access point) but this carries greater risk. It is possible
to install a liner from the downstream access point, upstream to a blind end however this
carries the highest risk of all the CIPP instaliation methods. Little to no digging is involved in
this trenchless process, making for a potentially more cost-effective and less disruptive
method than traditional "dig and replace" pipe repair methods. The liner can be inverted
using water or air pressure. The pressure required for inversion can be generated using
pressure vessels, scaffolds or a "Chip unit”. Hot water, UV light, ambient cured or steam is
used to cure the resin and form a tight-fitting, jointless and corrosion-resistant replacement
pipe. Service laterals are restored internally with roboticaily controlled cutting devices in the
larger diameter pipe. Smailer diameters (100mmy) can be opened remotely however they are
often reinstated by excavation. The service lateral connection can be sealed with specially
designed CIPP materials. The resin used is typically polyester, Since all resins shrink and it
Is Impossible to bond to a sewer that has fals, oils, and grease an annular space exists
between the new CIPP liner and the host pipe. The annular space exists in all installations
just some are larger than others. The most effective way to prevent water from tracking in the
annular space and entering back into the waste stream is from a water swelling material
(hydrophilic) placed at the ends of the host pipe and at the lateral connections. The
rehabilitated pipe is then inspected by closed-circuit television (CCTV). CIPP is considered

a frenchless technology.




Google Earth

feet
meters

100




Goo

S ;

gle Earth

feet
meters

200

- Google Earth

90

»




/o \

s

SAMPLE BRIDGE NY RESOLUTION BY MUNICIPALITY /
(Locally Administered Project)

RESOLUTION NUMBER:

Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of
the Federal-aid and State-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project,
and appropriating funds therefore.

WHEREAS, a Project for the Rehabilitation of Main and Wildey Streets Bridge over
Metro North Railroad (BIN 2263210) in the Village of Tarrytown, Westchester County,
identified as PIN 8761.63 (the “Project") is eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as
amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs such program to be borne at the ratio of
95% Federal funds and 5% non-federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Tarrytown will design, let and construct the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Tarrytown desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineering and right-
of-way incidental work.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees, duly convened does
hereby

RESOLVE, that the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees hereby approves the above-
subject project; and it is hereby further ,

RESOLVED, that Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Village
of Tarrytown to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work for the Project or portions thereof; and

it is further

RESOLVED, that the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees hereby agrees that the
Village of Tarrytown shall be responsible for all cost of the project which exceed the amount of
the NY Bridge Funding awarded to the Village of Tarrytown.

RESOLVED, that the sum of $19,749.00 is hereby appropriated from [or,
appropriated pursuant to ] and made available to cover the cost of participation
in the above phase of the Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the project
exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees shall
convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the
notification by the Village Administrator thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Village of Tarrytown hereby agrees that construction of the
Project shall begin no later than eighteen (18) months after award and that the project
shall be completed within three years of commencing construction; and it is further




RESOLVED, that the Village Manager of the Village of Tarrytown be and is hereby
authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, cedifications or reimbursement requests
for Federal Aid and/or State-Aid on behalf of the Village of Tarrytown with the New York
State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the
Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance
funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and state-
aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so

eligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in addition te the Village Manager, the following municipal titles; Mayor,

Commissioner of Public Works, Village Engineer, Village Comptroller/Treasurer,

are also hereby authorized to execute any necessary Agreements or

certifications on behalf of the Municipality/Sponsor, with NYSDOT in connection with the
advancement or approval of the project identified in the State/Local Agreement;

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State
Commissioner of Transportation by aftaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection
with the Project; and it is further ‘

RESOLVED, this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

L | . Clerk of the Village of Tarrytown, New York, do

hereby certify that | have compared the foregoing copy of this Resolution with the original on file
in my office, and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said original Resolution and of
the whole thereof, as duly adopted by said at a meeting duly
cailed and held at the on by the required and

necessary vote of the members to approve the Resolution.

WITNESS My Hand and the Official Seal of the Village of Tarrytown, New York, this
day of , 2017

Clerk, Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees

PIN 8761.64
02/23/2017dh




SAMPLE BRIDGE NY RESOLUTION BY MUNICIPALITY
(Locally Administered Project)
RESOLUTION NUMBER:

Authorizing the implementation, and funding in the first instance 100% of
the Federal-aid and State-aid eligible costs, of a transportation federal-aid project,
and appropriating funds therefore.

WHEREAS, a Project for the Rehabilitation of Main and River Streets Bridge over
Metro North Railroad (BIN 2263200) in the Village of Tarrytown, Westchester County,
identified as PIN 8761.63 (the “Project") is eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as
amended, that calls for the apportionment of the costs such program to be borne at the ratio of
95% Federal funds and 5% non-federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Tarrytown will design, let and construct the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Tarrytown desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of preliminary engineering and right-
of-way incidental work.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees, dufy convened does
hereby

RESOLVE, that the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees hereby approves the above-
subject project; and it is hereby further

RESOLVED, that Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Village
of Tarrytown to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of the cost of
preliminary engineering and right-of-way incidental work for the Project or portions thereof: and

it is further

RESOCLVED, that the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees hereby agrees that the
Village of Tarrytown shall be responsibie for all cost of the project which exceed the amount of
the NY Bridge Funding awarded to the Village of Tarrytown.

RESOLVED, that the sum of $57,250.00 is hereby appropriated from (o,
appropriated pursuant to | and made available to cover the cost of participation

in the above phase of the Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the project
exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees shall
convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the
notification by the Village Administrator thereof, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Village of Tarrytown hereby agrees that construction of the
Project shall begin no later than eighteen (18) months after award and that the project
shall be completed within three years of commencing construction; and it is further




RESOLVED, that the Village Manager of the Village of Tarrytown be and is hereby
authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests
for Federal Aid and/or State-Aid on behalf of the Village of Tarrytown with the New York
State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the
Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance
funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and state-
aid efigible Project costs and all Project costs within approprlanons therefore that are not so

eligible, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in addition to the Village Manager, the following municipal titles: Mayor,

Commissioner of Public Works, Village Engineer, Village Comptroller/Treasurer,

are also hereby authorized to execute any necessary Agreements or

certifications on behalf of the Municipality/Sponsor, with NYSDOT in connection with the
advancement or approval of the project identified in the State/Local Agreement;

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State
Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection
with the Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) 88

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

I , Clerk of the Village of Tarrytown, New York, do

hereby certify that | have compared the foregoing copy of this Resolution with the original on file
in my office, and that the same is a true and correct transcript of said original Resolution and of
the whole thereof, as duly adopted by said at a meeting duly
called and held at the on by the required and

necessary vote of the members to approve the Resolution.

WITNESS My Hand and the Official Seal of the Village of Tarrytown, New York, this
day of , 2017

Clerk, Village of Tarrytown Board of Trustees

PIN 8761.63
02/23/2017dh




The New NY Bridge Project _AFF
THE NEW NY BRIDGE

December 1, 2016

The New NY Bridge Project

NYS Thruway Authority RECEiVE D

303 South Broadway, Suite 413

Tarrytown, NY 10591 oo 52003
Mr. Michaei Blau .
Village Administrator TA?SE&?&”?R‘Q%ARGE

Village of Tarrytown
One Depot Plaza
Tarrytown, NY 10591

CONTRACT: D214134 | PIN 8T21.00 | TANY12-18b
DOC NO.: TA_OTHER_03328_COR_PUB

SUBJECT: Community Benefits Program Agreement — Tarrytown Harbor Dredging

Dear Administrator Blau,

| am pleased to inform you that the New NY Bridge Project’s Community Benefits Program has awarded
the Village of Tarrytown $300,000 toward the funding of harbor dredging.

Please review the attached agreement and return six (6) signed and notarized copies to indicate your
concurrence with the terms of this award. Should you have any questions, please fee! free to contact
Joseph lgoe at (518) 436-2841.

Sinceraly,

roject Director
The New NY Bridge Project

Attachments: Community Benefits Program Agreement — Tarrytown Harbor Dredging
ce: G. Paschalis, W. Ringwood, D. Capobianco, J. Kowalski, J. Igoe, M. Doyle, T. Dugan, DMC

The New NY Bridge Project
Contract D214134 PIN8TZ1.00 TANY12-18b Page 1 of 1 New York State Thruway Authority




